
 
 
 
If you would like help to understand this document please call Lois Stock, Democratic Services Officer 
on or email lstock@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning Review Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 26 June 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lois Stock, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: lstock@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Planning Review Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair   

 
Vice-Chair   

 
 Councillor Alan Armitage North; 

 Councillor Antonia Bance Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Laurence Baxter Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown; 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

 Councillor Joe McManners Churchill; 

 Councillor Mike Rowley Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Ed Turner Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR COUNCIL YEAR 2012/2013 
 

 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR COUNCIL YEAR 2012/2013 
 

 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 12/00495/FUL AND 12/00460/LBC  - 
MAGDALEN COLLEGE 
 

1 - 22 

 Proposal:  (1) Extension to existing library to provide book storage, reading 
rooms, staff accommodation, seminar rooms, landscaping to 
quadrangle and provision of level access and bicycle storage 
facilities. 

 
(2) External and internal alterations and extension to library 

involving removal of inserted floor and staircase, insertion of 
new staircase, lift to provide book storage, reading rooms, 
staff accommodation and seminar space 

 
This item was called into the Planning Review Committee from the West Area 
Planning Committee held on 30th May 2012 by Councillors Cook, Tanner, 
Fry, Sanders, Turner, Seamons, Pressel, Rowley, McManners, Coulter, 
Price, Kennedy, Khan and Clarkson, because the reasons for refusal were 
not considered strong ones, with a risk of losing on appeal.   
 
Report of the Head of City Development attached. 

 
 

 

6 MINUTES 
 

23 - 28 

7 DATES OF MEETINGS 
 

 

 The following dates are scheduled for meetings of this Committee:- 
 
Wednesday 25th July 
Wednesday 29th August 
Tuesday 25th September (please note change of day) 
Wednesday 31st October 
Wednesday 28th November 
Wednesday 19th December 
Wednesday 30th January 2013 
Wednesday 27th February 
Wednesday 27th march 
Wednesday 24th April 

 



 
  
 

 

Wednesday 29th May 
 
The Committee is asked to confirm its starting time. Last year meetings 
started at 6pm. 

 
 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial 
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association 
more than it would affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to which the matter 
relates. 
 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close 
personal association positively or negatively.  If you or they would stand to lose by the 
decision, you should also declare it. 
 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to any interests, which you must 
register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal interest? 
 
You must
[...]
 
6. Members should not:-  
 

(a)   rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
 

(b)   question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
 

(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



REPORT 

PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE                                                      26
th 
June 2012 

 

Application Number: 1. 12/00459/FUL 
2. 12/00460/LBC 

  

Decision Due by: 19th April 2012 

  

Proposal: 1. Extension to existing library to provide book storage, 
reading rooms, staff accommodation, seminar 
rooms, landscaping to quadrangle and provision of 
level access and bicycle storage facilities. 

2. External and internal alterations and extension to 
library involving removal of inserted floor and 
staircase, insertion of new staircase, lift to provide 
book storage, reading rooms, staff accommodation 
and seminar space 

  

Site Address: Magdalen College, [Appendix 1] 

  

Ward: Holywell Ward 

 

Agent:  Wright And Wright Architects Applicant:   

 
 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

 
1. At its meeting on 30

th
 May 2012  the West Area Planning Committee  resolved 

to refuse the application for planning permission for the following reasons. 

 
(a)  The proposal would form an inappropriate visual relationship with the 
existing Grade II* listed New Library building and the surrounding 
development that lies within the Central City and University Conservation 
Area. The proposals are therefore considered to be contrary to polices 
HE3, HE7 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and policy CS18 of the 
Oxford Core Strategy 2026. 
 
(b) The construction of the plinth/terrace would cause unacceptable harm by 
its visual impact on the setting and special architectural and historical 
interest of the Grade II* listed New Library building that is not outweighed 
by the public benefit of development. The proposals are therefore 
considered to be contrary to polices HE3, HE7 of the Oxford Local Plan 
2001-2016, and policy CS18 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026. 
 

and listed building consent application for the following reasons 
 
 (a) The proposal would form an inappropriate visual relationship with the 
existing Grade II* listed New Library building and the surrounding 
development that lies within the Central City and University Conservation 
Area. The proposals for listed building consent are therefore contrary to 

Agenda Item 5

1



REPORT 

the advice in the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 
(b) The construction of the plinth/terrace would cause unacceptable harm by 
its visual impact on the setting and special architectural and historical 
interest of the Grade II* listed New Library building that is not outweighed 
by the public benefit of development.  The proposals for listed building 
consent are therefore contrary to the advice in the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012. 

 
2. This decision has been called in to Planning Review Committee by Cllrs Cook, 
Tanner, Fry, Sanders, Turner, Seamons, Pressel, Rowley, McManners, Coulter, 
Price, Kennedy, Khan and Clarkson, because the reasons for refusal are not 
considered strong ones with a risk of losing on appeal.   
 
3. Since the WAPC meeting the college has prepared an information pack 
rehearsing the college’s need, design principles and proposed benefits of the 
scheme.  This has been circulated to all committee members and English Heritage. 
 
During discussion members of WAPC raised concerns about  

• the design of the lanterns on the Longwall range 

• the impact of the basement extension on the relationship of the existing library 
entrance with the quad and  

• the design approach to this basement exten
[...]
eft blank



REPORT 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE       30
th
 May 2012 

PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE     26
th
 June 2012 

 

Application Number: 1. 12/00459/FUL 
2. 12/00460/LBC 

  

Decision Due by: 19th April 2012 

  

Proposal: 1. Extension to existing library to provide book storage, 
reading rooms, staff accommodation, seminar 
rooms, landscaping to quadrangle and provision of 
level access and bicycle storage facilities. 

2. External and internal alterations and extension to 
library involving removal of inserted floor and 
staircase, insertion of new staircase, lift to provide 
book storage, reading rooms, staff accommodation 
and seminar space 

  

Site Address: Magdalen College, [Appendix 1] 

  

Ward: Holywell Ward 

 

Agent:  Wright And Wright Architects Applicant:   

Applications called in by Councillors, Mills, Benjamin, Wolff, Wilkinson, Price, Jones 
and Gotch on grounds that they involve substantial changes to a grade ll listed 
building. 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 

 
12/00459/FUL 
 

Reasons for Approval. 
 
 1 The proposal forms an appropriate visual relationship with the existing listed 

building and the surrounding development which lies within the Central City 
and University Conservation Area and would appear sympathetic and in 
keeping with the street scene. The proposal includes the provision of new 
cycle facilities and the planting of a substantial tree to replace the two birch 
trees that are to be removed. The proposal complies with adopted policies 
contained in both the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 and the Oxford Local Plan 
2001 - 2016. 

 
 2 Objections to the proposal have been received from The Victorian Group of 

the Oxfordshire Architectural and Historical Society and the The Victorian 
Society and comments have been received from English Heritage. All the 
views received have been given careful consideration. However the Council 
take the view that the comments made, either individually or cumulatively, do 
not constitute sustainab
[...]
cording and salvage. Overall the benefits that will be 
delivered, ensuring the buildings continual use and regeneration, allowing 
improved access for staff, students and visitors to the College and 
encouraging the public’s understanding and enjoyment of the heritage 
assets, justify granting listed building consent. 
 
 

8



REPORT 

 

Conditions 

 
1.       LB/CAC consent – approved plans 
2.       7 days notice to LPA 
3.       LB notice of completion 
4.       Further works – fabric of LB – fire regulations 
5.       Repair of damage after works 
6.       Materials – samples 
7.       Internal features – panelling, staircase, fireplaces, cornices etc 
8.       Further details – secondary glazing, external balustrading, entrance doors etc 
9.       Archaeological building recording 
10.     Extraction/fumes 
11.     Internal lighting 
12.     Boundary treatment – railing design and fixing 
13.     Retain historic doors – entrance doors 
 

Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 

HE2 - Archaeology 

HE3 - Listed Buildings and Their Setting 

HE7 - Conservation Areas 

NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 

NE16 - Protected Trees 

HE8 - Important Parks & Gardens 
 
Oxford Core Strategy 2026 

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land 

CS9_ - Energy and natural resources 

CS10_ - Waste and recycling 

CS11_ - Flooding 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 

CS29_ - The universities 
 
Other Material Considerations 
National Planning Policy Framework March 2012 
 
This application is within the Central Conservation Area and affects  Grade I, ll and ll* 
Listed Buildings. 
 

Relevant Site History: 
A number of applications for listed building consent for various works. No 
relevant planning applicatio
[...]
Library 
and with a contemporary appearance. The new extension would sit 
alongside a sunken landscaped garden and a remodelled Quad which 
would provide natural pathways and areas for study. 

 
11. The proposal also involves the provision of a large new, covered cycle 

12



REPORT 

parking area at the north end of the Quad, the provision of new cast iron 
railings to High Street and the repair of those parts of Longwall that are in 
a poor state of repair 

 
12. The application is supported by reports that indicate that the proposals 

have been informed by analysis and an understanding of the heritage 
assets. A number of pre-application meetings were carried out to secure a 
number of changes to address the concerns raised by officers and 
consultees. 

 
13. Officers consider the principle determining issues in these cases to be: 

• Planning policy 

• Impact on Heritage assets 

• Trees 

• Archaeology 
 

Planning Policy 

 
14. Conservation principles, policy and practice seek to preserve and 

enhance the value of heritage assets. With the issuing of the National 
Planning Policy Framework [NPPF] in March of this year, the Government 
has re-affirmed its aim that the historic environment and its heritage 
assets should be conserved and enjoyed for the quality of life they bring 
to this and future generations. The NPPF sets out a presumption in favour 
of sustainable development and explains that the purpose of the planning 
system is to contribute to the achievement of this. For development to be 
sustainable, it must, amongst other things, perform an environmental role, 
contributing to protecting and enhancing our natural, built and historic 
environment, use natural resources prudently, minimise waste and 
pollution and mitigate and adapt to climate change including moving to a 
low carbon economy. 

 
15. The NPPF states in paragraphs 131 – 132 that in determining planning  

applications, local planning authorites should take account of: 
 

• th
[...]
athetic and in keeping with the street scene. The proposal includes 
the provision of a substantial area of new cycling parking and the planting 
of a significant tree to replace the two birch trees that are to be removed. 
The proposal complies with adopted policies contained within both the 
Oxford Local Plan 2001 – 2016 and the Core Strategy 2026. 

 
Human Rights Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission and listed building consent subject 
to conditions.  Officers have considered the potential interference with the rights 
of the owners/occupiers of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 
of the First Protocol of the Act and consider that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission and listed building 
consent, officers consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention 
or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers:  
12/00459/FUL 
12/00460/LBC 
 

Contact Officer: Angela Fettiplace 

Extension: 2445 

Date: 14th May 2012 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 22 December 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Brett (Chair), Altaf-Khan, Armitage, 
Lygo, Rowley, Cook, Price and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), 
Murray Hancock (City Development) and Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) 
 
 
 
27. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bance (Councillor Tanner 
substituted); Councillor Baxter (Councillor Cook substituted); Councillor Turner 
(Councillor Price substituted); and Councillor Young (no substitute). 
 
 
 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Brett declared a personal interest in the application for the John 
Allen Centre on the grounds that he knew one of the people speaking against it. 
 
 
 
 
29. PLANNING APPLICATION 11/02446/FUL - CANTAY HOUSE, 36-39 

PARK END STREET 
 

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, 
now appended) concerning a planning application for the demolition of the 
rearmost building, erection of 5 storey building consisting of 9 x 2-bed flats with 
cycle parking, bin stores and landscaping at Cantay House, Park End Street. 
 

The application was approved by West Area Planning Committee as 
follows:- 
 

(1) Support the development in principle, subject to the conditions in 
the officer’s reports, but defer the application in order to complete 
an accompanying legal agreement as outlined in the offers’ report 
and to delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of planning 
permission on its completion. 

 
(2) Add the additional Informatives as follows:  

 
i. To encourage the use if solar PVT panels where possible 
ii. Grey water 
iii. To make provision to encourage the nesting of Kingfisher and 

Sand martin varieties of bird. 
 

Agenda Item 6

23



 

The application was subsequently called in to Planning Review 
Committee by Councillor Cook, supported by Councillors Sinclair, Turner, 
Coulter, Hazell, Rowley, McManners, Wilkinson, Humberstone, Jones, Brown 
and Pressel; for the following reason:- 
  
This proposal for 9 number two-bed flats i.e. one flat short of triggering a social 
housing requirement. It is my contention that this site is perfectly capable of 
taking 10no. flats and that the developers have deliberately under-developed this 
site in order to avoid making a contribution to social housing contrary to policy 
CP.6 in the Affordable Housing SPD. 

Murray Hancock presented the report to the Committee. Nik Lyzba (agent 
for the applicant) spoke in favour of it. No-one spoke against it.  
 

In speaking in favour of the application, Mr Lyzba made the following 
points:- 
 

• The scheme has been the subject of extensive discussions with planning 
officers and the Conference centre; 

• The development would help kick-start development in the West End; to 
which it was close; and the aim was to have a high quality development in 
that area; 

• There were several constraints on the site, with buildings nearby, student 
accommodation, and neighbouring flats; 

• It was not possible to have a larger building footprint because of the 
flooding risks; 

• The West End Area Action Plan required a high proportion of 2-bed flats, 
which this development provided. These would be high quality flats with 
balconies or gardens. The density would be 126 per hectare, which was in 
excess of that demanded by the City Council’s policy CP6; 

• The scheme would be car free; 

• The service yard would be landscaped, which would improve the view 
from Stream Edge properties 

• The applicant was not persuaded the make changes to the scheme that 
would increase the density at the expense of the quality or amenity of the 
development. 

 
Councillor Cook was still of the opinion that this was an 

underdevelopment of the site. He pointed out that Council at its meeting on 19th 
December 2011 resolved to send out for public consultation the Sites and 
Housing Development Planning Document, and he felt that the criteria outlined in 
this document should be applied to this development. This would allow the 
Council to seek a developer contribution of up to 15% of the total sale value of 
the development as a contribution towards affordable housing. The applicant 
could be given the chance to do this or explain why it was not possible.  
Therefore, he suggested that the application be deferred to allow such 
consultations with the developer to take place. 
 

Daniel Smith (Legal) advised that a Council resolution such as that 
outlined above carried some weight; but as it was not yet an adopted policy of 
the Council that weight was limited. The developer had formulated his scheme 
and submitted his application before the advent of this document, and certainly 
before its adoption, and therefore he could be said to have a legitimate 
expectation that the application would be considered free from its constraints. 

24



 

 Murray Hancock agreed that a draft document would carry limited weight, 
although it might be a material consideration. The Committee had to judge how 
much weight to give to it. If the application was deferred, the applicant could 
have the right to appeal on grounds of non-determination. 
 

The Committee RESOLVED to DEFER the application in order to allow 
discussions concerning the size of the developer contribution, in line with the 
Sites and Housing DPD, to be held; or information to be received demonstrating 
that the development would not be viable with such a contribution 
 
 
30. PLANNING APPLICATION 11/02032/FUL - UNIT 1, JOHN ALLEN 

CENTRE. 
 

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, 
now appended) concerning an application for the refurbishment of Unit 1, the 
John Allen Centre.  
 

This had been discussed at the East Area Planning Committee where the 
following was agreed:- 
 
(a) To support the proposals in principle and subject to the 22 conditions as 

laid out in the Planning Officers report with an additional condition (23) to 
remove Permitted Development Rights which would have 
[...]
The footpaths were well used, including by local schoolchildren. There 
had been unpleasant incidents in the area, so that any approval should 
include conditions for lighting on the footpaths;; 

• The vicinity of the site was very dark, but could be made less intimidating 
by the better use of light. Lights should not go out at 10pm – the area 
needed to be better illuminated in order to make it safer. 

 
Jonathan Best (Agent for the Applicant) spoke in favour of the application 

and made the following points:- 
 

• Conditions proposed around servicing reflect the existing position. Cafes 
would be serviced from the back of the site and an internal rear service 
corridor provided; 

• The safeguarding of trees could be controlled by a condition; 

• The development was in accordance with the Core Strategy and was a 
good thing for the Cowley area; 

• Pre-application discussions had taken place with officers. The Police were 
also aware of this application and were happy with the proposals; 

• The Applicant was happy to offer the S106 contribution of £10,000 to 
cover safety conditions. 

 
The following further information was then provided by officers and the 

applicant in response to questions posed by members of the Committee:- 
 

• The management and maintenance of the nearby park area had been 
transferred by legal agreement to the Council and there therefore the 
provision of lighting on it was in the control of the City Council; 

• The Police welcomed the idea of additional lighting, and would like the 
lights to remain on when the shops were open, but should be turned off 
once they closed in order to deter people from gathering there at night; 

• The £10,000 contribution was proportionate to the proposed extension – it 
did not relate to the whole of the John Allen Centre because that already 
existed; 

• If the contribution was insufficient for a full lighting scheme, it could be 
completed in phases. In any event, the speed of installation was in the 
Council’s hands; 

• Contributions of this sort were normally received when development 
began on site. 

 
Having considered all submissions, both written and oral, the Committee 

RESOLVED to SUPPORT the application subject to conditions laid out in the 
planning officer’s report, and to securing a financial contribution of £10,000 
towards improvements in public safety in the adjacent parkland (which could 
include the introduction of lighting), and to delegate to officers the authority to 

26



 

issue the notice of permission upon completion of the legal agreement, details of 
which are set out in the report. 

 
 

31. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved to note the following dates:- 
 

25th January 2012 
29th February 2012 
28th March 2012 
25th April 2012 

 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Planning Applications 12/00495/FUL and 12/00460/LBC  - Magdalen College
	1200495FULMagdalenCollege2
	4842001

	6 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 26 June 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Bance (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), 
Baxter, Lygo, McManners, Rowley, Wolff, Coulter and Gotch. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), 
Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Nick Worlledge (City Development) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR COUNCIL YEAR 2012/2013 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Antonia Bance as Chair for the 
Council Year 2012/13. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR COUNCIL YEAR 2012/2013 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Jean Fooks as Vice-Chair for the 
Council Year 2012/13. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Armitage (Councillor 
Mike Gotch attended as a substitute) and Ed Turner (Councillor Van Coulter 
attended as a substitute). 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 
 
5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 12/00495/FUL AND 12/00460/LBC  - 

MAGDALEN COLLEGE 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed two applications as follows: 
 
(1) Extension to existing library to provide book storage, reading rooms, staff 

accommodation, seminar rooms, landscaping to quadrangle and provision 
of level access and bicycle storage facilities; 

 
(2) External and internal alterations and extension to library involving the 

removal of inserted floor and staircase, insertion of new staircase, lift to 
provide book storage, reading rooms, staff accommodation and seminar 
space. 

 
The application was considered by the West Area Planning Committee at its 
meeting on 30th May 2012, where it agreed not to grant planning permission for 
the following reasons: 



 

 
(1) To refuse planning consent for application 12/00459/FUL for the following 

reasons:- 
 

(a) The proposal would form an inappropriate visual relationship with 
the existing Grade II* listed New Library building and the 
surrounding development that lies within the Central City and 
University Conservation Area. The proposals are therefore 
considered to be contrary to polices HE3, HE7 of the Oxford Local 
Plan 2001-2016, and policy CS18 of the Oxford Core Strategy 
2026.  

 
(b) The construction of the plinth/terrace would cause unacceptable 

harm by its visual impact on the setting and special architectural 
and historical interest of the Grade II* listed New Library building 
that is not outweighed by the public benefit of development. The 
proposals are therefore considered to be contrary to polices HE3, 
HE7 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and policy CS18 of the 
Oxford Core Strategy 2026.  

 
(2) To refuse planning consent for application 12/00460/LBC for the following 

reasons:- 
 

(a) The proposal would form an inappropriate visual relationship with 
the existing Grade II* listed New Library building and the 
surrounding development that lies within the Central City and 
University Conservation Area. The proposals for listed building 
consent are therefore contrary to the advice in the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

 
(b) The construction of the plinth/terrace would cause unacceptable 

harm by its visual impact on the setting and special architectural 
and historical interest of the Grade II* listed New Library building 
that is not outweighed by the public benefit of development.. The 
proposals for listed building consent are therefore contrary to the 
advice in the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

 
Following the West Area Planning Committee meeting, the applications were 
subsequently called-in by Councillor Mary Clarkson, Colin Cook, Van Coulter, 
James Fry, Patricia Kennedy, Shah Jahan Kahn, Joe McManners, Susanna 
Pressel, Bob Price, Mike Rowley, Gill Sanders, Scott Seamons, John Tanner 
and Ed Turner as they felt that the reasons for refusal were not strong with a risk 
of losing on appeal. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Charles Young, Claire Wright 
and Julian Mumby spoke in favour of the applications.  No requests to speak 
against the applications were received. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, bother written and oral and agreed: 
 
(a) With regard to application 12/00459/FUL, to grant planning permission 

subject to the 13 conditions as laid out in the Planning Officers report 
submitted to the West Area Planning Committee on 30th May 2012.; 

 



 

(b) With regard to application 12/00460/LBC to grant Listed Building Consent, 
subject to the 13 conditions as laid out in the Planning Officers report 
submitted to the West Area Planning Committee on 30th May 2012. 

 
 
6. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated, now 
appended) of the meetings held on 15th and 22nd December 2011. 
 
 
7. DATES OF MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note that it would meet (subject to their being business 
to transact) at 6.00pm in the Town Hall on the following dates: 
 
Wednesday 25th August 2012 
Wednesday 29th August 2012 
Tuesday 25th September 2012 
Wednesday 31st October 2012 
Wednesday 28th November 2012 
Wednesday 19th December 2012 
Wednesday 30th January 2013 
Wednesday 27th February 2013 
Wednesday 27th March 2013 
Wednesday 24th April 2013 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 


